Wy a1l AL 14U . a0 1'hn oy W

STATE OF ILLINOIS }
COUNTY OF COCK )

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COQOK- COUNTY F l L E D
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CRIMINAL DIVISION
MG 212012

DOROTHY BROWN

THE PEOPLE OF THE CLERK OF GIRCUIT COURT

STATE OF ILLINGIS,

12 CR 12 CR 1427601

ROY McCAMPBELL,

Tt e Mt M Nl el et e N

PEOPLE'S FACTUAL PROEFFER
IN SUPPORT OF SETTING ROND

NOW COME The ©People of the State of Illinois,
Plaintiff herein, through their attorney ANITA ALVAREZ,
State’s Attorney of Cook County, by her Assistants, Gregory
Ahern and Jack Blakey hereby present their factual proffer
in support of setting bond.

I. Introducticn:

Section 5/110-5 of the Illinois Code of Civil
Procedure sete forth criteria relevant to ‘determining the
amount of bail and conditions of release, 725 ILCS 5/110-5.
The information used by the Court in itg findings with
regard to setting the amount of bail may be presented Ly
way of written proffer based upon reliable informaticn
offered by the State. 725 ILCS 5/110-5,

The Defendant ROY McCAMPBELL (“defendant”) is charged
by Grand Jury Indictment with the felony offenses of 720
1LCs 5/16-1 {(Theft from CGovernment in excess of $100,00¢,

Class X felony), {Theft in excess of &8500,000, non-
probationable Class 1 felony), {Theft £rom Government in
excess of §$10,0230, Class 1 felony), {(Theft from Government

in excess of §500, Class 3 felony) and 720 ILCS 5/33-3
(Official Miscorduct, Class 3 felony).



WA ekt kU Lde LW e dd A iRdM Hef MW R

1I. Defendant:

The Defendant is 57 years of age and currently resides
at 4100 Wehrman Ave, Schiller Park, TIllincis. Defendant iz
recently retired from the Village of Bellwood where e
served as its’ comptroller.

III. The Facts:

Roy McCampbell was hired by the Village of Bellwood &t
the start of 2001 to be the Village Comptroller and Chief
Financial Officer for ita’ 19,000 citizens. His starting
salary was $70,000. McCampbell, a licensed attorney, was
not hired to ke the Village Attormey, but took it upcn
himself to write his own employment contracts. The law fixm
of Ancel & Glink performed the dutiea of Village Attorney
for the Village of Bellwood and wrote all employment
contracts annually for all management persconnel that
required a contract except the defendant’s. The defendant’s
first employment contract that he wrote was in December of
2001 and covered the time period through April of 2005.
this & vyear contract was written on an Ancel & Glink
contract format from 1989 that the defendant cuir and
pasted. It set a galary of $95,000 annually with a <%
increase each vyear. The contract also provided for a
$5,000 contribution by the Village into defendant’s
deferred compensation and also provided for a 810,000
stipend for performing managing duties like a wvillage
manager, both with 4% annual increases.

The defendant performed his duties under this contract
for the term ©f the contract and does not write his second
employment contract until August of 2005, ALl other
management employees such as Chief of Police or Fire Chiaef
have their contracts written by Ancel & Glink and are for

one year terms. The gss=cond contract again is on the smame
15995 Ancel & Glink contract form with the defendant being
the sole author. By now, the defendant has the complete

trust of the Mayor of Bellwood and its board of trustees
and 1s able to take full advantage; the defendant has his
December 31°°, 2009 retirewment date as his goal to embellish
his esalarxry as high as he can to increase his retirement as
much as he can. McCampbell sets his base salary at $111,000

within the 4% increments, but increases his deferrad
compensation stipend by 156% to 515,000 and his wmanagement
stipend by 28% to %15,000. The defendant alsc gives

himgelf 180 sick day credits and 60 days of accrued leave,



1 I EEREEEIE I Ay 1 Y A

The term for this second contract is again 5 years unlike
anyone else’'s and continues to May 1°%, 2010.

Unlike the first contract, the defendant does not
allow this contract to zun its terwm; he ig emboldened to
take more advantage of the Mavoer and board of trustees and
writes his third contract the wvery next year in June c<f

2006. Again, the defendent keeps his base salary increase
to the 4% whichk is all anyone is directed to look at, he
then, huried in this contract, increases his deferrsed

compensation and management stipends by 168% to 540,000
cach. He also increases his vacation by 33% to 40 days, his
personal days are increased by 100% to 8 days, and his sick
days are increased by 66% to 25 days and the total accrued
leave is recalcuvlated to 95 dayve which i8 20 days too many.

Only one& year later, in April of 2007 the defendarnt
writes another employment contract for himself. This
contract maintains the 4% increase on the base salary to
$120,000 but again increases the defendant’'s stipends by
25% to 350,000 sach and increases his vacation days to 46,
personal days to 12 and calculates his accrued leave at 130
aays, 10 days =too many. The defendant had put into his
contracts the ability to sell back all these accrued leave
days at termination of hiz employment.

By January of 2008, the defendant, locking for other
ways to increass his already exorbitant income, decided to
give himgelf a legal stipend of 524,000 as Tspecial
corporation counsel® as written 1in the salary ordinance.
He then wrote his last employment contract for himgelf in
February of 2068 maintaining his 4% increase on his base
salary to $125,000 but again increased his other stipends
by 12% to 556,000 each. The defendant then re-wrote the
provision regarding selling back accrued leave to allow the
defendant to sell it back anvtime with e limitations. Mo
one employed by the Village of Bellwood cculd gell back any
time and the Village EBEuployment Handbook specifically

states no one can sgell back time. Coincidentally, the
defendant also calculated his accrued time to 255 days, 100
days Loo many. The defendant then proceeded to sell back

te the Village over §75,000 worth of leave to cover a
payment by the Village into a retirement account of the
defendants thrcugh ancther employer. The defendant had
written this retirement contribution into his last contract
ro gen as much retiremsnt credit as he could. The defendant
alsoe increased his legal stipend to $36,000. The total



UL a4l e LYW LD TAA LTS RV EVETS

income the defendant was calculating totaled $273,000. &
review of what the defendant was actually paid discovered
ne was paid $293,000, $20,000 unlawfully by paying himself
£56,000 for his legal stipend instead of $£36,000.

It should be noted that all other employment contracts
ol management persgonal  were still being written and
reviewed by thsz law firm of &ancel & Glink with their
recommendations being expressed to the Mayor and the Board
of Trustees, no cone reviewed or ventured an opinion as to
McCampbell's contracts but McCampbell who would just chimed
in during the same meetings that his contract contained the
same 4% 1increase as the others with no discussion as to any
details. Unfortunately, the Mayor and Village Clerk trusted
MeCampbell and took him on his word and never read the
contracts very clogely, if at all. They were all stunned
when they learned years later what they had signegd,
McCampbell counted on their blind trust., They had no idea
McCampbell was making in excess of $400,000 in 2008 and
2009 by selling sick and vacation time, and inflating his
allotted days and stipend amcounts.

But for the changes made to the 2008 contract allowing
the selling of aick days, the defendant would not have been
able to c¢ash in over $92,000 and $63,000 in sick leave
during 2008 anc 2009 respectively, thereby inflating his
annmuial salary for IMRF pension purposes. McCampbell’s W2
show that in 2007 McCampbell was paid $259,600.28 in total
compensation, due te this last contract, McCampbell’s
compensation ballooned to 34031,704.2¢ in 2008,
approximately a 55% increase. The Village of Bellwood has
approximately 19,000 regidents.

After McCampbell retired, IMRF pension benefits were
reduced by IMRF whe would not give McCampbell credit for
the vacation and sick leave he sold back and still had on
the books due to the inflated nature of the benefit because
it was unigue to only McCampbell, no other Bellwood Villadge
employee had the same ability or benefit therefore
McCanmpbell did rniot get credit for it or for unsubstantiated
employment at other wvillages. It 1s clear McCampbell
worked very hard on getting his pension payment as high as
he could at everyone else’s expensge.

With respect to the 2008 contract, McCampbell did nov
provide the Village Recard members’ c<opies of the contract
before or during the meeting at which the Board was asked



A N LR Y LWy smed L SAIM OV AV Y

te adopt an ordinance approving his five year employment
agreement . Board members have reported tThat McCampbell
refused to provide them with copies of his contracts and
thatt he refused to state how much money he was making from
the Village. In 2008, the Mayor even commissioned a repeort
of all salaries in which McCampbell lied about his and his
administrative asgsistance pay. The defendant as chief
financial officer was in charge of payroll and the one who
caleulated hig exact pay. The defendant took steps to make
sure no one knew what he was doing, in 2008 when the Maydcr
of Bellwood askzd the Jdefendant’s secretary, Wiieetiiimy,
to prepare a reocort of all the salaries of all the villacge
enployees. She prepared the report with her actual pay and
the actual pay of McCampbell. When McCampbell reviewed the
report, he ordered 4N to change her salaxry to her base
pay without overtime, $46,000 instead of the $150,000 she
wag making due to the exorbitant overtime McCampbell was
autheorizing. McCampbell also ordered her to change his
salary to his base contract amount of $125,000 instead of
the. $401,704.26 he actually received in 2008 with selling
back sick days and with his inflated stipends. <¢ISpeut
stated to the Grand Jury she was relieved when McCampbell
asked her to change the xeport and stated McCampbell
explained that the cover up was to protect the Mayor, which

did not make sense to JGP

The defendant in his last year, 2009 until his planned
retirement on December 31%°, 2009 did not write another
contract but let the last one, which went through 2013
stand. He received 4% increasges in his base salary to
$130,000, and to his gtipends reaching $58,240 =ach. The
defendant then took another $36,000 legal stipend f£or this
vear before the ordinance was voted in. Then when the
ordinance wag voted in he had increased the legal stipend
to $66,000 and toock it toc. The defendant was paid 336,000
unlawfully.

The defencant woxked very hard with his secretary,
YRePPeN) nd the Village Accountant, i
calculating his pay and determining how it was paid out.
SR = P were the only people who saw the
defendant’s contracta once they wers signed. g wouid
tell McCampbell that his employment contracts were “kick
ass” contracts and that she wanted McCampbell to write a
contract for her someday. She confirmed that McCampbell
wrote all his own contracts and bragged about his ability
to get them signed gtating “I'11 just give thewm a whole



Yo Al eVl LY AU L AN

bunch of papers and it gets them confused and they’ll just

sign anything” (talking about the Mayor and board of -

trustees) . McCampbell wasg known to carry a2 cart full of
documents to meetings and -Jjust keep talking until he got
what he wanted.

Additionally, #NNN explained that McCampbell tasked
her and the Village Accountant JAPOAMWNMPWs co prepare &
one page report regarding McCamphell’s last year’s pay.

was provided all the information by McCampbell as
was ik She explained that she wrote “goal achieved”
on the computer screen shot of McCampbell’s ADP payroll
tally dated 12/31/2009 as a message to McCampbell that the
gross pay he had calculated of $472,255.10 had Dbeen
entered. PP and AApePr both testified before the
Grand Jury that in the tally for 2009, they were provided
all the contracts and ordinances along with what McCampbell
provided in his notes. Both JNAA and NS stzted that
there was no provision 1in the Village Ordinances cor
McCamipbell’s contract authorizing the additional $36,000
legal stipend pay; they just followed McCampbell’s orders.
McCampbell just told them that he wag to be paid an
additional legal stipend of 836,000.00C. MoCampbhell
explained to AJWPYRy that “if I am geoing to have to baky

sit for APPetsy (WNPedilPem e Village Prosecutor), I
might as well get paid for 4it~. e and g
confirmed that the previous year stipend for Special
Corporation Counsel per Ordinance was for 836,000,000, in
which it appears McCampbell pald himself §$56,000, $20,000
too much. In 2009, that Ordinance changed payment fex
Special Corporation Coungel to a monthly $8800 for a total
of $66,000 replacing the previous 336, 000. McCampbell in
the last vyear tcok koth, $36,000 to much. McCampbell,
through his deceit, was authorized te make $312,965 in his
last year but that was not enough, he =sold 60 =ick and €0
vacation days totaling $126,211.60 in additional pay plus
the $36,000 he just out right stole to reach $472,000.

As Chief Pinancial ©Officer, the defendant was in
charge of payroll and his secretary was the payroll clerk.
For a period of several years prior to his departure frem
the Village, McZampbell gpecifically approved overtime pay
for his administrative assistant, APy WRLe

In 2005, Me@Aeshy was replaced as the minutes-
keeper for the Village Board of Trustees Zoning Board
Meetings and lost a $3000 estipend. McCampbell requested
that the Mayor approve McCampbell’s use of ANIo® fcr



P T R I VI BN

other capacities to replace the lost stipend. The Mayor
agreed that it would be acceptable to do so provided that
there was work that needed to be done that she was
gualified te perform, limiting it to the amount of the losat
stipend.

Shortly before hisg departure from his employment with
the Village, officials for the Village inquired of
MaCampbell regarding the salary of 400N, Once
McCampbell finally - and reluctantly - provided payroll
records for «ANhguage Village officials learned that
McCampbell had specifically approved AR to be paid fcx
a significant amount of overtime hours that were nct
authorized. Indead, AlNp@® who performed the Jduties cf
an administratiwve assistant and payroll) clerk whose annual
compengation should have been in the range of £$35,000 -
$45,000 was making betwesn $100,000 - S$150,0006 per year
with McCampbell’s full knowledge and participation.

Specifically, for approximately four (4) vearsg,
McCampbell added and/or approved an average of 50 hours of
overtime pay per week to JMWWHWIR »ay sheets after the
payroll had been processed and at the last step before it
was transmitted to the outside payroll vendor. MeCampbell
was the last step in the checks and balances and knew 1o
one would gee trhe overtime after it was entered into the
payroll system by AR PN oiced repeated
concerns to McCampbell who assured her it would be fine
stating “1/11 take care of it, dom’t worry about it”,
P} 2’'s show that she wmade $153,415.32 'in 200€,
$165,360.53 inn 2007, $161,769.24 in 2008, and 134,386,716
in 2009, the Village became aware of this scheme towaxds
the end of the gummer of 2009.

When confronted with this information shortly before
his involuntary departure from the Village in 20098,
McCampbell admitted to Mayor Pasquale and Village Clerk
Lena Moreland that he had inflated Movaxtime an
order to improperly increase her pay-
testified before the Grand Jury that every time McCampbell
took on a new responsibility he would have her perform the
actual work; she knew she should not have been paid in
excess of $150,000.00 a vear annually from 2006 -200% and
wag very afraid the Mayor and City Clerk were going to f[ind
out, but did not know what toa do and wanted to keep her
job. Tltimately, McCampbell, without authority, authorized
over $400,000 in overtime between 2006 through the end of

LA RVES )



R A N TN L ¥ BV Sy S W3 Y MM

2009 for his administrative assistant, MY and tock
steps to hide it and cover the deception up.

One of the other duties performed by McCampbell was
that of insurance administrator for the Village. In this
role, McCampbell was to ensure that the insurance benefits
of the Village were Dbeing appropriately applied to ite
employees and that no abuses took place. Indeed, as &
self-insured plan, the costs of benefits are borne by the
Village itmelf, The Village of, Bellwood used Mesirew
Financial as a broker/liaison with a third-party

administraticn firm callad Prafessional Benefit
Administrators, Ing. (“PBR”) to process the insurance
claims.

However, starting in 2007 and continuing through 2010,
McCampbell, as the plan administrator for the Villiage,
forced insurance coverage to pay claime for his wife and
children above and beyond what was recommended by Mesirow,
PBA, authorized by the Village, or reguired by law. The
benefits received by McCampbell far exceeded that which
wouid  be  expected from a participant in  the Village's
insurance plan -~ or that which the Village would e
expected to cover and cost the Village over $100,000.

In June of 2008 McCampbell pushed through insurance
coverage to cover Autism, in which he had children who were
diagnosed with Autism, in anticipation of fthe upcoming law
requiring coverage by June of 2009. The Autism Spectrum
Pisorder Mandate became law on December 12, 2008 and
required employers provide $36,000 of coverage per person,
per year. McCampbell used the threat of this law to push
through entire year early, $50,000 of coverage per person,
per year. Over the next two (2) years McCampbell received
over 5100,000 worth of coverage that no one else in the
Village of Bellwood received. PBA and Mesirow identified
certain claims submitted by  MeCampbell as  being
experimental, investigational and unproven foxrme cf
treatment for Autism according to the guidelines set for
most major insurers. These claims included horase therapy,
prism glasses, nutritional supplements and vitamins,
environmental therapy, and howme recreational egquipment .

Typically, these claims would not be a covered benefit
Waider the Tllinols Autism Mandate and were initially denied
to McCampbell until he took a meeting with PBA and Mesircow
in September of 2008 in which he informed them that he was



R N L % ' "SRV IS URPF R VIR RE WIS CYNRNINIEN]

the plan administrator and their boss, and that he paid the
bills, and he was ordering them to cover these claims along
with naprapathy coverage for his wife. Megirow and PBA
then &id what McCampbell teld them thinking he d4did speak
for the Village of Bellwood. To persuade them, McCampbell
had sent to Mesirow a facsimile cover page from what
appeared to be an ordinance approved by the Village Roard
of Trustees thas McCampbell argued authorized the disputed
coverage and reguiring reimbursement to MeCampbell. The
TPA accepted this as evidence that the Village had expanded
its autism benefits to cover the sexvices which had been
originally denied on claims submitted by McCampbell for his
children. Thzge Amendments increased speech’  therary
coverage to $3,500 versus $1000 to $2000 as industry norm,
aucism coverage of $50,000 versus $36,000 reqguired by law,
Chiropractic Coverage of 83,500 wversgus $1000, Waprapathy
Coverage of £3,500 versug $1000 as industry Nnorm.
McCampbell also demanded no limits on the number of visits
per year versus indugtry norm that put set limitas on office
visits per type of treatment.

However, the meeting minutes of the Village cof
Bellwood of the meeting held on the date of the agenda sert
tce the TPA do not mention any action to amend the plan.
Further, the Bcard dees not recall ever being advised Ly
McCampbell of & proposed amendment. And, obviously, o
such oxdinance existg as the Board of Trustees never
congldered authorlizing the amendment to the plan and
subsequent reimbursement to McCampbell. On the face of the
Amendment to tne Insurance Coverage McCampbell ment, it
gtates that the rational for the amendment was based on the

recommendat ion of Mesirow, the Village’s insurance
consultant, which iz false. Mesirow Financial did not
recommend these plan changes, Mesirow and PBA indicate

that since the start of the Autism Spectrum Disorder
Mandate Law that went into effect in 2009 continuing to the

presant, ne one covers any of the above mentioned
treatments and claims or provides coverage Ffor Thorse
therapy, prigo. glasses, nutritienal supplements and
vitamins, environmental therapy, and home recreational
equipment . Dus to McCampbell’s deceit and unauthorized

acts, he received over $100,000 worth of medical coverage
at the Village of Bellwood’'s expense. '



2T dm L dm U hodm LWy s W1 132M - I

It is clear that the defendant set out on a mission to
deceive and steal as much money as he could to embellish
his pension, He took advantage of misguided trust and
breached every fiduciary duty in drafting and manipulating
his employment contracts obtaining benefits never openly
disclosed or knewing authorized. He took measures to cover
up his actions and those of his administrative assistant

and ultimately Just Dblatantly stole compensation. He
bullied insurance benefits that were never authorized or
parmitted. McCampbell stole §20,000 of compensation in

2008, 836,000 of compensation in 2009, $100,000 of
insurance compensation between 2008-2009, and over $400,000
for his administrative assistant’s loyalty and cooperation
hetween 2006-2009. He admitted tTo taking advantage of the
Village and actively covered up his true pay.

IV, Bond Recomumendation:

Section 5/110-5 o©f the Illinois Code of Civil
Procedure sets forth criteria relevant to detexmining the
amount of bail and conditions of =release, including the
nature and ciycumstances of the offense. 72% ILCS 5/110-G.
In particular, the Court may consider that the above-stated
facts clearly demonstrate, among other things, that the
offenge invelved the c¢riminal activities of a corrupt
Public ©Official who took advantage of a trusting Village.
Based upon the matters discussed herein, the People of the

State of Tllincig recommend that this Honorable court fix
bail in the amount of $500,000 #D."

Ragpectfully gubmitted

ANITA ALVAREZ

St s Attornay ook Co.
L4l 455?' ,J;EZ

GREGORY AHERN

Assistant State’s Attornsy

By:




